

SC 553/2022  
STATE VS. DEEPAK @ SACHIN  
FIR No. 104 /2022  
PS- (Lodhi Colony)

25.02.2023

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Deepak @ Sachin produced from JC.  
Sh. Dharmendra Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Deepak @ Sachin.  
PW/Mohd. Kalam and PW/Mohd. Firoz are in person.

Today, the matter was listed for prosecution evidence.  
PW-1/Mohd. Kalam and PW-2/Mohd. Firoz both are  
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Further, vide separate joint statement of accused Deepak @ Sachin and Ld. Counsel Sh. Dharmendra Chaudhary u/s 294 Cr.P.C., they admitted the genuineness of MLC No. 500314456 dated 15.05.2022 of Mohd. Kalam as Ex. P-1, which is bearing the opinion regarding the nature of injury at Point A, GD No. 53-A dated 15.05.2022 as Ex. P-2, GD No. 56-A dated 15.05.2022 as Ex. P-3, the copy of FIR No. 104/22 as Ex. P-4, Crime Inspection OD S.O.C. as Ex. P-5, the registration certificate of scooty No. DL 12SQ 8892 in the name of Sukh Devi W/o Phool Chand as Ex. P-6, DD No. 8-A dated 16.05.2022 as Ex. P-7 respectively.

**Accordingly, PWs mentioned at Serial No. 4 i.e. Dr. Shah Aakaash Harakhchand, Serial No. 6 i.e. DO/HC Sandeep Kumar, Serial No. 7 i.e. DO/HC Ramesh Chand, Serial No. 9 i.e. SI Ajay Kumar, Serial No. 11 i.e. Mohd. Tanveer and Serial No. 13**

contd.....1/2

**i.e. RTO Vasant Vihar, are hereby dropped from the list of witnesses.**

**Issue summons to PW/Anjum w/o Aslam, PW/Mohd. Tauseef S/o Sh. Murtaja & MHC(M) with case property through IO concerned for the next date of hearing.**

**Re-list the matter for PE on 16.05.2023.**

**(ARUL VARMA)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi / 25.02.2023**