

18 SC 553/2022  
STATE Vs. DEEPAK@Sachin  
FIR NO. 104/2022  
PS Lodhi Colony  
24.04.2025

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Deepak @ Sachin is absent.

Ms. Preeti, Sister of accused in person.

Today the matter is listed for PE.

However, no PW is present.

An application for exemption has been filed on behalf of accused on the ground that his grandmother is under serious condition and critical and as per doctor, she is going through last stage of her life, and therefore, accused Deepak @ Sachin is taking care of her and hence, unable to appear before the court.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

Request for exemption has also been made on behalf of IO SI Satyam Pandey on the ground that he has to appear before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case FIR no. 207/22 U/s 288/337/304 A IPC, PS Greater Kailash.

Heard. Allowed.

PW Tauseef and PW Anjum are absent despite service of summons.

Issue B/W in the sum of Rs. 10000/- against the PW Tauseef and PW Anjum for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 12.08.2025.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /24.04.2025**