

SC 553/2022
STATE Vs. DEEPAK @ Sachin
FIR No. 104/2022
PS- (Lodhi Colony)

03.09.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Feroz Haider, Ld. Counsel for accused along
with accused.
PW/Mohd. Tauseef in person.
SI Vivek Chahar is present along with MHC(M) HC
Amit.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

MHC(M) has produced one sealed parcel, bearing SFSL (DLH)/9561/CO/1562/22, which is duly sealed with the seal of SFSL containing Ex. MP-1 and SI Vivek Chahar has also moved an application for seeking permission for re-submitting of exhibit MP-1 (vivo mobile phone).

IO submitted that in the present matter, one mobile phone make VIVO was seized as the said phone was containing the video of the alleged incident and later, the same was sent to SFSL, Rohini for extraction/retrieval of the video. IO further submitted that during FSL examination, the said mobile phone was found to be password protected and therefore, the said video could not be extracted and thus, the permission may be granted for the resubmission of the said mobile for extraction of the alleged video.

Submissions heard.

Taking into account the submissions and for the

reasons mentioned in the application, the present application is allowed.

The said parcel is now opened and from it one mobile phone make VIVO is taken out and PW/Mohd. Tanveer @ Tauseed is directed to open the password of the said mobile phone and he has provided the password to the SI Vivek Chahar.

Accordingly, the application at hand stands disposed of.

IO is further directed to take the said mobile phone to the FSL and get the result on priority basis and submit the result here at the earliest.

PW/Mohd. Tauseef is discharged unexamined today.

Put up the matter for **further proceedings** on **02.12.2025**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /03.09.2025