

SC 553/2022  
STATE Vs. DEEPAK @ Sachin  
FIR No. 104/2022  
PS- (Lodhi Colony)

02.12.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Feroz Haider, Ld. Counsel for accused along  
with accused.  
IO/SI Vivek Chahar, PS Lodhi Colony.

IO/SI Vivek Chahar has filed an application seeking permission to provide a sample seal for re-submission of the mobile phone.

IO/SI Vivek Chahar submits that in the present matter, one mobile phone make VIVO was seized and was sent to FSL, Rohini for extraction/data retrieval. However, the FSL sent the report that the data of the phone cannot be retrieved as the phone was password protected.

IO further submitted that thereafter, on the previous date of hearing, he had moved an application seeking permission for re-submitting of Ex. MP-1 (VIVO mobile phone) and the same was allowed and thereafter, with the permission of the court, the PW/Mohd. Tanveer @ Tauseed, who was present before the court, was directed to open the password of the said phone, the phone was later unlocked and the password of the phone was obtained from him and thereafter, the phone was resealed with the seal of the court.

Thereafter, the phone was re-sent to FSL, Rohini, but could not be submitted in the FSL since there was no sample

seal provided from the court. IO thus, requested for providing a sample seal for re-submission of the mobile phone to FSL.

Submissions heard.

Taking into account the submissions and for the reasons mentioned in the application, the present application is allowed.

Accordingly, **Ahlmad is directed to provide a sample seal of the court to the IO.**

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

**IO is directed to expedite the process of filing the FSL result on priority basis and submit the result here, on or before the next date of hearing.**

Put up for **further proceedings on 13.03.2026.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /02.12.2025**